The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of what the combined company�s condensed consolidated
financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the pro forma events been completed as of the
dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to
project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. The pro forma information is based
on the assumptions, adjustments and eliminations described in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements. Although management believes that the preliminary purchase price
allocation included in our June 30 pro forma financial information is reasonable, there can be no assurance that
finalization of such purchase price allocation will not result in material changes to the pro forma financial information.

24

Edgar Filing: Verso Corp - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

VERSO CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Verso

January 1 to
January 6,
2015 Activity

Total
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

a
Net sales $ 1,584 $ 32 $ �  $ 1,616
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold�(exclusive of depreciation,
amortization, and depletion) 1,385 30 (11)b 1,404
Depreciation, amortization, and depletion 121 2 1 c 124
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 101 2 (14)d 89
Restructuring charges 28 2 (2)e 28

Total operating expenses 1,635 36 (26) 1,645

Operating (loss) income (51) (4) 26 (29)

Interest expense 133 1 1 f 135

Loss before income taxes (184) (5) 25 (164)

Income tax benefit (2) �  �  (2)

Net loss $ (182) $ (5) $ 25 $ (162)

Loss per common share:
Basic $ (2.25) $ (1.98)
Diluted (2.25) (1.98)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
(in thousands):
Basic 80,722 935 g 81,657
Diluted 80,722 935 g 81,657
The following adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations for the three months ended June 30, 2015:

(a) Represents the activity of NewPage for the period from January 1 to January 6, 2015 and was derived from
NewPage�s unaudited consolidated statement of operations for such period which is not included or

Edgar Filing: Verso Corp - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 45

incorporated herein for the period January 1 to January 6, 2015.

(b) Represents the increased cost of products sold for finished goods and work-in process inventories recorded at